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SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Alter Domus (US) LLC 10/16/2023 Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ZG Lending SPV, LLC

Street Address: 515 N. State Street

City: Chicago

State/Country: ILLINOIS

Postal Code: 60654

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |1618180 Z GALLERIE
Registration Number: | 1779881 Z GALLERIE
Registration Number: |5205802 ZZ GALLERIE o
Registration Number: |2747220 Z GALLERIE ®
Registration Number: (2961180 Z E
Registration Number: |3047273 DIRECTBUY T

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9735972400
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

o
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-
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O

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone: 973-597-2500
Email: tmclients@lowenstein.com
Correspondent Name: Jenna-Marie Tracy, Esq.
Address Line 1: ¢/o Lowenstein Sandler, LLP
Address Line 2: One Lowenstein Drive
Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 44750.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jenna-Marie Tracy, Esq.
SIGNATURE: /Jenna-Marie Tracy/
DATE SIGNED: 10/16/2023
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Total Attachments: 3

source=Alter Domus_ZG Lending - Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page1 .if
source=Alter Domus_ZG Lending - Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page?.tif
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Execution Version

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this
“Assignment”) is granted as of October 16, 2023, by Alter Domus (US) LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company having an address at 225 W. Washington Street, 9% Floor,
Chicago, IL 60606 (the “Retiring Agent”) in favor of ZG Lending SPV, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company having an address at 515 N. State Street, Chicago, IL 60654, as
agent (“Successor Agent”) for the Lenders under the Credit Agreement described in the
Agreement.

WHEREAS, DIRECTBUY HOME IMPROVEMENT INC., a Delaware corporation
(“Borrower”), executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 29,
2020 (the “Agreement”), granting to the Retiring Agent a security interest in all of its right, title
and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Trademark
Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States
Patent and Trademark Office (“USPTO”) on July 10, 2020 at Reel 6995, Frame 0842;

WHEREAS, Retiring Agent has resigned as agent and has transferred all of its rights and
obligations under the Agreement and all other documents executed in connection thereto to
Successor Agent;

WHEREAS, Successor Agent has requested that Retiring Agent hereby assign its
security interests in, and liens on all right, title and interest of Borrower in, to and under all of
the Trademark Collateral as herein provided to Successor Agent; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to provide a document suitable for recording with the
United States Patent and Trademark Office (“USPTO”) to evidence the transfer of the Retiring
Agent’s security interests in and liens on the Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the Retiring Agent hereby:

1. Assigns without recourse, and Successor Agent accepts, all liens and security
interests thereunder in Borrower’s right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark

Collateral, including, without limitation, those trademarks and trademark applications
identified in Schedule I; and

2. Authorizes and requests that this Assignment be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]
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SCHEDULE I
TO
ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

MARK

JURISDICTION

OWNER

APP. NO.

APP.
DATE

REG. NO.

REG.
DATE

Z GALLERIE

U.S.

DirectBuy
Home
Improvement,
Inc. DBAZ
GALLERIE

74/021,628

1/23/1990

1,618,180

10/16/1990

Z GALLERIE

California

DirectBuy
Home
Improvement,
Inc.

054912

6/4/2001

Z GALLERIE
& Design

U.S.

DirectBuy
Home
Improvement,
Inc. DBA Z
GALLERIE

74/215,139

10/22/1991

1,779,881

6/29/1993

77
GALLERIE &
Design

U.S.

DirectBuy
Home
Improvement,
Inc. DBA Z
GALLERIE

86/906965

02/12/2016

5,205,802

05/16/2017

7 GALLERIE

U.S.

DirectBuy
Home
Improvement,
Inc. DBA Z
GALLERIE

78/138,774

6/25/2002

2,747,220

8/5/2003

Z & Design

U.S.

DirectBuy
Home
Improvement,
Inc. DBA Z
GALLERIE

78/291356

8/22/2003

2,961,180

6/7/2005

DIRECTBUY

U.S.

DirectBuy
Operations
LLC, DBA
DIRECTBUY

76431640

6/28/2002

3047273

1/2472006

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

RECORDED: 10/16/2023
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