CH \$165.00 1618

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM846204

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alter Domus (US) LLC		10/16/2023	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZG Lending SPV, LLC
Street Address:	515 N. State Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60654
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1618180	Z GALLERIE
Registration Number:	1779881	Z GALLERIE
Registration Number:	5205802	Z Z GALLERIE
Registration Number:	2747220	Z GALLERIE
Registration Number:	2961180	Z
Registration Number:	3047273	DIRECTBUY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9735972400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-597-2500

Email:tmclients@lowenstein.comCorrespondent Name:Jenna-Marie Tracy, Esq.Address Line 1:c/o Lowenstein Sandler, LLP

Address Line 2: One Lowenstein Drive

Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44750.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenna-Marie Tracy, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Jenna-Marie Tracy/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0062

900806973

Total Attachments: 3

source=Alter Domus_ZG Lending - Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Alter Domus_ZG Lending - Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Alter Domus_ZG Lending - Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0063

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "**Assignment**") is granted as of October 16, 2023, by **Alter Domus** (**US**) **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 225 W. Washington Street, 9th Floor, Chicago, IL 60606 (the "Retiring **Agent**") in favor of **ZG Lending SPV, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 515 N. State Street, Chicago, IL 60654, as agent ("**Successor Agent**") for the Lenders under the Credit Agreement described in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, DIRECTBUY HOME IMPROVEMENT INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2020 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Retiring Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 10, 2020 at Reel 6995, Frame 0842;

WHEREAS, Retiring Agent has resigned as agent and has transferred all of its rights and obligations under the Agreement and all other documents executed in connection thereto to Successor Agent;

WHEREAS, Successor Agent has requested that Retiring Agent hereby assign its security interests in, and liens on all right, title and interest of Borrower in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral as herein provided to Successor Agent; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to provide a document suitable for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") to evidence the transfer of the Retiring Agent's security interests in and liens on the Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Retiring Agent hereby:

- 1. Assigns without recourse, and Successor Agent accepts, all liens and security interests thereunder in Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, those trademarks and trademark applications identified in Schedule I; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests that this Assignment be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0064 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC as Retiring Agent

By: ______ Name: Pinju Chiu Title: Associate Counsel

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0065

SCHEDULE I TO $\label{eq:schedule} {\rm TO}$ ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

MARK	JURISDICTION	OWNER	APP. NO.	APP.	REG. NO.	REG.
				DATE		DATE
Z GALLERIE	U.S.	DirectBuy	74/021,628	1/23/1990	1,618,180	10/16/1990
		Home				
		Improvement,				
		Inc. DBAZ				
		GALLERIE				
Z GALLERIE	California	DirectBuy			054912	6/4/2001
		Home				
		Improvement,				
		Inc.				
Z GALLERIE	U.S.	DirectBuy	74/215,139	10/22/1991	1,779,881	6/29/1993
& Design		Home				
		Improvement,				
		Inc. DBA Z				
		GALLERIE				
ZZ	U.S.	DirectBuy	86/906,965	02/12/2016	5,205,802	05/16/2017
GALLERIE &		Home	,		, ,	
Design		Improvement,				
		Inc. DBA Z				
		GALLERIE				
Z GALLERIE	U.S.	DirectBuy	78/138,774	6/25/2002	2,747,220	8/5/2003
		Home				
		Improvement,				
		Inc. DBA Z				
		GALLERIE				
Z & Design	U.S.	DirectBuy	78/291,356	8/22/2003	2,961,180	6/7/2005
		Home			, , 0	
		Improvement,				
		Inc. DBA Z				
		GALLERIE				
DIRECTBUY	U.S.	DirectBuy	76431640	6/28/2002	3047273	1/24/2006
		Operations				
		LLC, DBA				
		DIRECTBUY				
		DIRECTOOL				

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0066

RECORDED: 10/16/2023